

No. 22-174

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

GERALD E. GROFF,
Petitioner,

v.

LOUIS DEJOY, POSTMASTER GENERAL,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT
LEGAL CENTER, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
COUNTIES, NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES, AND
THE INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

RICHARD A. SIMPSON
160 Ridge Road
Chapel Hill, NC 27599

AMANDA KARRAS
Executive Director /General
Counsel

ERICH EISELT
Assistant General Counsel/
Director of Legal Advocacy
International Municipal
Lawyers Association
51 Monroe St., Suite 404
Rockville, MD 20850

F. ANDREW HESSICK
Counsel of Record
160 Ridge Road
Chapel Hill, NC 27599
(919) 962-4332
ahessick@email.unc.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Requiring local governments to provide accommodations that pose more than a de minimis burden would significantly impair local government operations.....	6
II. Fundamental principles of <i>stare decisis</i> also compel adherence to the de minimis standard	21
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	21, 26, 29
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	23
<i>Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986)	29
<i>Aron v. Quest Diagnostics Inc.</i> , 174 F. App’x 82 (3d. Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Balint v. Carson City</i> , 180 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 1999)	30
<i>Baltgalvis v. Newport News Shipbuilding Inc.</i> , 132 F. Supp. 2d 414 (E.D. Va. 2001), <i>aff’d</i> , 15 F. App’x 172 (4th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	5, 19
<i>Chalmers v. Tulon Co.</i> , 101 F.3d 1012 (4th Cir. 1996)	30
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911)	20
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	25

<i>E.E.O.C. v. GEO Grp., Inc.</i> , 616 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2010).....	12, 14
<i>E.E.O.C. v. JBS USA, LLC</i> , 339 F. Supp. 3d 1135 (D. Colo. 2018)	15
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	20
<i>Haskins v. Bio Blood Components</i> , 1:22-CV-586, 2023 WL 2071483 (W.D. Mich. Feb. 17, 2023)	15, 16
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	26
<i>Jones v. TEK Indus., Inc.</i> , 319 F.3d 355 (8th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015)	21, 22, 23, 26
<i>Lane Cnty. v. Oregon</i> , 74 U.S. 71 (1868)	20
<i>Lorance v. AT&T Techs., Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 900 (1989)	25
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	20
<i>Neal v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 284 (1996)	23
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	21, 22, 27

<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	22, 27
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	25
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	20
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	29
<i>Riley v. New York City Health and Hosps. Corp.</i> , 22-CV-2736 (JGK), 2023 WL 2118073 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2023)	22
<i>Rodriguez v. City of Chicago</i> , 156 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 1998)	9, 15, 19
<i>Ryan v. Dep't of Just.</i> , 950 F.2d 458 (7th Cir. 1991)	9, 19
<i>Shelton v. Univ. of Med. & Dentistry of N.J.</i> , 223 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Small v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water</i> , 209 L. Ed. 2d 538 (Apr. 5, 2021)	29
<i>Smith v. Pyro Mining Co.</i> , 827 F.2d 1081 (6th Cir. 1987)	15
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	22

<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	3, 10, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>W. Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991)	25
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989)	25
<i>Webb v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 562 F.3d 256 (3d. Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>Weber v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 199 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 2000)	15
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j)	3, 10, 11, 24
Affordable Care Act § 4207, 29 U.S.C. § 207(r)(3).....	26, 31
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 § 101, 42 U.S.C. § 12111(10)(A).....	25, 26
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071.....	24, 25
Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act of 1994 § 2(a), 38 U.S.C. § 4303(15).....	25
Other Authorities	
29 C.F.R. pt. 1605, App. A.....	30

29 C.F.R. § 1605.1(b) (1968).....	24
Adam Grundy, <i>Education, Hospitals, Police Protection are Largest Government Employment Categories</i> , U.S. Census Bureau (Oct. 7, 2020), https://www.census.gov/library/stories/2020/10/2019-annual-survey-of-public-employment-and-payroll-is-out.html	6
<i>Back-to-school Statistics</i> , Nat'l Ctr. for Educ. Stat., https://nces.ed.gov/fastfacts/display.asp?id=372 (last visited Mar. 24, 2023)	7
David J. Houston, Patricia K. Freeman & David L. Feldman, <i>How Naked Is the Public Square? Religion, Public Service, and Implications for Public Administration</i> <i>Public Admin. Rev.</i> 428, 433–34 (2008)	8
<i>Federal Civilian Employment</i> , U.S. Off. Pers. Mgmt. (Sept. 2017), https://www.opm.gov/policy-data-oversight/data-analysis-documentation/federal-employment-reports/reports-publications/federal-civilian-employment/ (describing that federal government civilian employment was 1.8 million as of 2017).....	6
Frank Holmes, <i>Top 10 Largest Fortune 500 Employers in the U.S.</i> , U.S. Glob. Invs. (Oct. 26, 2022), https://www.usfunds.com/resource/top-10-largest-fortune-500-employers-in-the-u-s/	6, 7
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485(II) (1990)	26
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485(III) (1990).....	26

Michael Selmi, <i>The Supreme Court's Surprising and Strategic Response to the Civil Rights Act of 1991</i> , 46 Wake Forest L. Rev. 281 (2011).....	25
National League of Cities, <i>Principles of Home Rule for the 21st Century</i> , 100 N.C. L. Rev. 1329, 1380 (2022)	14
Patricia K. Freeman & David J. Houston, <i>Belonging, Believing, Behaving: The Religious Character of Public Servants</i> , 42 Admin. & Soc'y 694 (2010)	8
Robert H. Jackson, <i>Decisional Law and Stare Decisis</i> , 30 A.B.A. J. 334 (1944).....	22
<i>Sex and Age</i> , U.S. Bureau Lab. Stat., https://www.bls.gov/news.release/empsit.t01.htm (last updated Mar. 10, 2023).....	6
U.S. Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm'n, EEOC-CVG-2021-3, Compliance Manual on Religious Discrimination (2021), https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/section-12-religious-discrimination#_ftnref248	11
U.S. Glob. Invs. (Oct. 26, 2022), https://www.usfunds.com/resource/top-10-largest-fortune-500-employers-in-the-u-s/	6, 7
